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Shri T. N. Stogh » May I know whether the expeaed opacity of power
■eneration from the Bhakra Nangal ha*
in any way been rcduccd from the ori ginal estimate; if »o, is the leason ?

Shri Hath! i The capacity has not been reduced. We have issued a pre'ss state ment to this effea.

. SatdarHukamŜ ah: Wa* there e complaint of overblasltlng of the lulls on the site of the dam ?

Shri Nanda : I have dealt with that ery question. There were some gestion made in the press and by otneis that the blasting which had been done was done perhaps a little too much ami therefore it affeaed the sound ness ot the foundatins. As s<̂
as this thing came to my notice, I had the mattei looked into in the best pofisiblc manner and satisfied myself that that hil not occurred, and further more, a Boaid of consultants is going to meet soon with some experts from outside.
They will again go into this matter.

Unused Tnumnittm

1979. Shri Oldwani i Win the Minister of Infofmatlon and Broad-
eatllng be plc-ied to refer to iht reply given to Starred Question No. 980 on the 15th December, 1953 and state :

(a) whether the 50kw medhim wave tiansmitters purchased long ago have since been utilised ;

(b) the number of such tiansmitters lying unused for a long time

(c) the period for which they were lying in the stores :

(d) the cost of maintenance of these transmitters while in storage ;

(e) the loss due to deterioration. and

(f) the cost of reconditioning the da maged  equipment ?

The Mlnietcr of Information and Broadcaating ( Dr. Kcakar) (a) Yes.

(b) None.

(c) Six transmitters weie received durino the  period  1948-1950*
mas installed in 1951. Installation of another one was done in 1953, two in 1954  and the other two in 1955-

(d) to (f). Excepting godowns char ges no expenditure 1 was incuired on account of theii maintenance, deteriora-
tl<m or reconditioning.

497̂
Sbri Oldwaal I Were these tTMumii-

ters purchased through D. G.# S. & D*>
after calling for tendert or on any ad hoc basis ?

Dr. Kcakar 1 I cannot speak on behalf of the Director General of Supplier and Disposals. He follows the legtilai proceduie laid down by the Government, whether he did so in this panicuiMi stance I do not know, but I presume he has.
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Imlo-SovUt Technical Aaairamce

*1980. Sbrl Bogawat : Will the Minister of Iron and Steel be pleased to state :

(a) whether India would be sending a team of techilicians of experts to undei go tiaining in the Urals Machinery Plants or other plants in the U.S.S.R. under any Indo-Soviet Agreement for technical assistance: .

(b) if so, how manj technicians or experts would be sent and for what train ing and in ĥat plants :

(C) whether theie has been any Indo-Soviet Agreement on this subjea ; and

(d) if so, the terms thereof ?
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Tb» Mlakter of Commwce ladattfy and Iron and Steel (Shf i T. T.
Krlthnaiiiachari): (a) to (d). I hire
•utcd the poiiiion in my inswcr to ttw Suited Quettion No. 171J5 on the 13̂“
September, 1955. thtt (jovemment mc
•till twmiting the •cheme from the SoTirt
■uthoritiei.

Shri Bogawat s For what period will these experts be there in the Urals ?

Shrl T, T. Krlfhnamacliari 1 The experts will be trained for the purpose of the steel plant. As I said, until I get the acheme, the finil project scheme, for the U.S. S. R. authorities, I will not be able to aay anything about it.

Iron and Manganese Ore

*̂1984.  Shri  R. N. S. Deo : Will
the Mininter of Commerce and Indnatry be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have received a Memorandum from the Orissa Chamber, of Commerce regar ding the export of Iron and Manganese
•res ;

(b) if so, the main difficulties of the mine-ownera, and the remedial measures taken in the matter ; and

(c) the steps taken for providing
. marketing facilities of mine-owners-producers in proportion of their produc tion ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shr
Karmarkar ); (a) The memorandum of the Orissa Chamber of Commerce re garding export of iron and manganese ore has come to the notice of Govemmemt*

(b)tnd (c). The quota system was primarily introduced to fiacilitate exports by new comers and mine-owners bemuse under the droumstances prevailing in 195) new comers were finding great difficulty in securin*? wagons for movement of their ores. More than 50 per cent of the avail able railway space is now being allocated to mioe-owners for movement of ores for export. Allotment is made pro-rata to their production. Their main grievance is against established shippers other than Mine-owners being allowed to participate in the movement and export of ores.
Government arc not prepared lo accept the suggestion that established ship crs should be completely eliminated from the quota scheme for the allocation for wagons.

Shri R. N. S. Dm> I May I know whether the Government are taking iny
■teps for quality control in the export of
■uneral ores ?

Shrl Karmarkar i We are not taking any. That question has not arisen.

Shrl R« N. S. Deo t May I know whether middlemen shippers are encoura ged in other export commoditieŝ the major exports like coal, textiles, tea, jute etc., and if not. why middlemen shippers are encouraged in the mineral industries ?

The Miniatar of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Stael (Shri T.T.
Krishnamachari) x The main purpose of our allowing exports is that we should earn foreign exchange, and all the precaui-
tion that we take is to subserve that pur pose, that is, goods really move out. We cannot encourage people merely because they happen to be the primary owners if they do not have foreî contacts. Fo reign contacts are essential Wherever this is not necessary, other types of people are encouraged to have a pnor chim to the ex-
portof these goods, but the main purpose canot certaimy be ignored in this matter.

Shri Sarangadhar Das i In view of the fact that almost in everything it is the purpose of the Government to eliminate mtermediaries, may I know why inter mediaries in this casej the shippers who had monopolised all the space in the dock yard of Calcutta, should be given pre ference over mine-owners who are produ cing, and that on the plea that the mine-owners have no foreign contaas.

Shri T. T. Kriahnamacharit The mine-owners have to prove that they have foreign contacts. To the extent that we do not have a large quantity of these ores lying in the Calcutta port we are prepared to encourage mine-owners. But I repeat what I said earlier, namely that the main purpose so far as Government are concerned is that we should have ex ports.

Shri P. C. Bose t In view of the pro posed construction of the new iron and steel factories, do Government propose to take over all these mines from the hands of individuals ?

Shri T.T. Kriahnamacharit Ko. There is no need, because we have got such a law quantity of ore available in this country that even if we go on cxportiM for the next hundred years, we shall siill have enough ore for our steel plants.

Indian Textile Industry

Shri Blahwa Nath Roy s
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the Indian Textiles Industry is expected to make up the loss by the end of the cur-
lent year which resulted to the labour strike in the textile Mills at Kanpur ?

